No: W-47/7/2023-IPHW Ministry of Electronics and IT IPHW Division ****

Electronics Niketan 6 CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003 Dated 11th July, 2024

<u>Circular</u>

Subject : Series guidelines for implementation of IS 18112: 2022 under the Electronics and Information Technology Goods (Requirements for Compulsory Registration) Order, 2021 – reg

MeitY has notified compliance of Television Sets for compliance of IS 18112:2022 under the schedule of "Electronics and Information Technology Goods (Requirement of Compulsory Registration) Order, 2021".

2. The series guidelines are issued to facilitate labs/manufacturers in the formation of a series of products for the purpose of Compulsory Registration under the "Electronics and Information Technology Goods (Requirements for Compulsory Registration) Order, 2021".

3. The digital satellite tuner is not notified as an independent product category. The Television sets are to be required to incorporate the Digital Satellite tuner, thus, the existing series guidelines for TV sets to be used with the mandatory requirement of incorporating Digital Satellite tuners for compliance with the requirements set in the standards.

4. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

(Saurabh Ranjan) Scientist 'D' Tel: 011-24301229 Email: Saurabh.r@gov.in

To :

- 1. Industry Associations
- 2. Website of MeitY
- 3. BIS